
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday, 8 July 2022 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Hybrid meeting 

 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suitable arrangements to meet your requirements. 
 
Every effort has been made to make the building as accessib
[...]
ia during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Fire Services Management Committee – Membership 2021/22 
 
Councillor Authority 

  

Conservative ( 5)  

Cllr Nick Chard (Deputy Chair) Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Eric Carter Shropshire and Wrekin Fire Authority 

Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority 

Mr Roger Hirst Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for 

Essex 

Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Andy Crump Wawickshire County Council 

Cllr David Norman MBE Gloucestershire County Council 

  

Labour ( 5)  

Dr Fiona Twycross (Vice-Chair) Greater London Authority 

Cllr Nikki Hennessy Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 

Cllr Greg Brackenridge West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Carl Johnson North Tyneside Council 

Cllr Leigh Redman Somerset County Council 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Sian Goding Luton Borough Council 

Cllr Jane Hugo Blackpool Council 

Cllr Les Byrom CBE Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council 

  

Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Keith Aspden (Deputy Chair) North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Roger Price Hampshire County Council 

Cllr Carolyn Lambert East Sussex County Council 

  

Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Ian Stephens (Chair) Isle of Wight Council 

Cllr Frank Biederman Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Luke Frost Stockton on Tees Borough Council 



 

 

Cllr Nigel Smith Conwy County Borough Council 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 
 
Friday 8 July 2022 
 
11.00 am 
 
Hybrid – Victoria Room, 18 Smith Square and online via Teams 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies & Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Fire Reform White Paper - draft LGA response 
 

  

3.   NFCC Direct Entry Project 
 

  

 Presentation from CFO Rod Hammerton – Project 
Executive 
 

  

4.   End of year review and priorities for 2022-23 
 

1 - 8  

5.   National Fire Chiefs Council update 
 

9 - 18  

6.   Fire Standards Board update 
 

19 - 24  

7.   FSMC update 
 

25 - 30  

 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS  Page  

    

8.   Building Safety update 
 

31 - 34  

9.   Workforce update 
 

35 - 54  

10.   HMICFRS - Tranche 2 inspections and monitoring 
 

  

 Presentation from HMI Roy Wilsher 
 

  

11.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

55 - 64  

 
 



 

 

 Date of Next Meeting: Friday, 14 October 2022, 11.00 am, Hybrid Meeting - 
18 Smith Square and Online 

 



 

 

Fire Services Management Committee 

8 July 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

End of year report and priorities for 2022-23 

 

Purpose of report 

For direction. 

 

Summary 

The paper provides an overview of the work of Fire Services Management Committee over 

the last year and provides members with an early opportunity to discuss the Committee’s 

priorities for the next year. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Rebecca Johnson/Lucy Ellender 

Position:   Adviser/Senior Adviser  

Phone no:   07887 568807/07917 833058  

Email:    Rebecca.johnson@local.gov.uk/lucy.ellender@local.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to note the work of the FSMC over the last year and discuss 

proposals for next year’s priorities. 

Action 

Based on members discussions officers will draft priorities and a workplan for discussion 

at the September Fire Commission and October FSMC. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Fire Services Management Committee 

8 July 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

End of year report and priorities for 2022-23 

Background 

1. In October 2021 members agreed the FSMC’s priorities under these overarching 

themes: 

 

1.1. People 

1.2. Professionalism  

1.3. Governance 

 

2. This report outlines progress against those priorities, as well as proposals for next year’s 

priorities for member’s comments. 

 

Progress against the priorities 

People 

3. The work of the Diversity and Inclusion Member Champions has continued over the 

last year with network meetings in October, March and June. Fiona Twycross as the 

FSMC’s Equalities Advocate has continued to chair these sessions as well as drive our 

work in this area. The Champions have held sessions with the inspectorate to talk about 

their findings on the people pillar, and the member role in driving forwards cultural 

change. 

  

4. We have also heard case studies from Alex Johnson on her experiences in the fire 

service, London Fire brigade on their cultural review, and from Cllr Lud Ramsey on his 

work on racial equality as a former firefighter and now councillor. Fiona also ran two 

sessions at the LGA’s Fire Conference; one workshop on inspection, and one plenary on 

inclusive leadership. We are now considering how the network can be extended and 

what other resources would be helpful for the sector in driving a more equal, diverse and 

inclusive service. 

 

5. Each year the LGA runs two Fire Leadership Essentials programmes to support Fire 

and Rescue Authority (FRA) members with their responsibilities. The first was held in 

September 2021, virtually via Zoom.
[...]
sionalism 

 

7. As expected, the Fire Reform White Paper contains a number of proposals around the 

appointment, progression and development of staff in the fire and rescue service. The 

LGA will be responding to the White Paper on these proposals as well as the others set 

out. Fit for the Future also sets out our ambitions for leadership, culture and people 

within the sector.  

 

8. Over the last year our focus has been on the passage of the Building Safety Bill 

through parliament and working to ensure it aligns with the LGA's fundamental asks: that 

the construction industry, developers, and manufacturers should pay for the cladding 

crisis. We have continued to press the government to distinguish between local 

authorities and developers, and fund councils to deliver the Building Safety Regulator 

(BSR). We have supported a coordinated audit of risk within medium-rise residential 

buildings. 

 

9. We have also lobbied for the commencement of the Fire Safety Act, which has now 

taken place with secondary legislation implementing most of the recommendations of the 

Grenfell Inquiry. Following our lobbying with other bodies, the Home Office published the 

Fire Safety Assessment Prioritisation Tool alongside the Fire Safety Act and agreed to 

implement the LGA’s working group on Personal Emergency Evacuation Plans (PEEPs) 

neighbour assistance. We will engage in the new consultation on PEEPs and the 

Emergency Evacuation Information Sharing (EEIS) proposal. 

 

10. The LGA has published case studies and a document on principles of effective 

regulation, and has run several webinars and Leadership Essentials events with more 

being planned currently. The Joint Inspection Team has secured funding for the next two 

years which will see it triple in capacity by the end of this financial year. 

 

11. The LGA is a part of the Fire Standards Board (FSB), working with the other members 

to produce standards for the fire and rescue sector. Eleven Standards have now been 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://www.local.gov.uk/parliament/briefings-and-responses/building-safety-bill-committee-stage-house-lords-21-february
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/fire-safety-england-regulations-2022
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/personal-emergency-evacuation-plans
https://www.local.gov.uk/case-studies/london-borough-camden-and-london-fire-brigade
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/principles-effective-regulation-fire-safety-flats
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/principles-effective-regulation-fire-safety-flats


 

 

Fire Services Management Committee 

8 July 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

published with the latest one on Emergency Preparedness and Resilience the latest to 

be published. The FSB is currently consulting on Leading the Service and Leading and 

Developing People Fire Standards.  

 

12. We have continued to represent Fire and Rescue Authorities on HMICFRS’s External 

Reference Group for fire inspections. This work has included providing feedback on the 

State of Fire Report, Round 3 of HMICFRS’s inspections, as well as engaging in the 

work of the inspectorate more generally. We held a session with Alex Hill at the LGA Fire 

Conference in March 2022, which was well attended and provided the opportunity for 

members to ask questions. The Fire Conference was structured around the key themes 

coming out of inspection with many of the plenaries focussing on the different inspection 

pillars.  

  

13. Following our collaborative work on the Spending Review for 2021, Members agreed at 

the Fire Commission in June 2022 to continue to work with the NFCC to ensure that the 

pressures facing FRAs are understood going into the next financial settlement, following 

last year’s three year spending review. The LGA’s Lead Members, and PFCC Roger 

Hirst sit on the Home Office’s Efficiency and Productivity Forum which is looking at these 

issues in more depth. This was set up following last year’s Spending Review and the 

sector’s offer to create efficiency and productivity plans. The Forum aims to ensure 

services meet the targets committed to at the time of the Spending Review.   

 

14. We have continued to provide input into the Emergency Services Mobile Communities 

Programme through the Fire Customer Group.  

 

15. The LGA is currently in discussions with the NFCC on developing a sector-led 

improvement offer for fire and rescue services. Based on feedback from services and 

authorities there is demand for such support, though a key consideration will be the 

funding of the offer, and proposals around this are still under consideration  

Governance 

16. Governance has continued to be one of the key issues for members as the year has 

progressed and is a key theme of the Fire Reform White Paper which sets out the 

Government’s view there is a strong case for the transfer of governance. 

 

17. Cllr Ian Stephens and Cllr Nick Chard are both a part of the Home Office’s newly formed 

Fire Reform Board. This will be looking at the issues coming out of the responses to the 

white paper, alongside the Government’s Reform proposals and act as a sounding 

board.  

 

18. We have run three virtual Governance and Leadership workshops for FRA members 

which were held on 7 September, 12 October and 9 November 2021. There were 57 

attendees from 29 different Fire and Rescue Authorities. In the virtual workshops, 

experienced facilitators delivered a range of interactive learning and development 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Fire Services Management Committee 

8 July
[...]
’s Environment and Sustainability Group.  

Horizon Scanning  

23. In considering the priorities for next year members may wish to consider if there are any 

key reports, inquiries or reviews likely to be coming out that will influence the work of the 

FSMC going forwards. This could include:  

 

23.1. Government response to the Fire Reform White Paper consultation  

23.2. Manchester Arena Inquiry  

23.3. Grenfell Inquiry  

23.4. State of Fire  

23.5. London Fire Brigade’s cultural review  

23.6. Civil contingencies review 

 

Priorities for 2022/23 

24. Members will wish to consider their priorities for 2022/23. The priorities for this year were 

centred around the Government’s key themes of people, professionalism and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://www.local.gov.uk/topics/fire-and-rescue/governance-checklist-fire-and-rescue-authorities
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/leading-fire-sector
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/leading-fire-sector


 

 

Fire Services Management Committee 

8 July 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

governance and it is likely that these will continue to be of key importance going forward, 

especially with the publication of the Fire Reform White Paper. Therefore, members may 

wish to consider if the FSMC’s key themes should remain consistent. 

 

Priority areas Proposed activity 

People  Inclusion and diversity champions network: continue to 

provide training, information and support to FRA 

champions. 

 

 Provide support to members through the Fire Leadership 

Essentials programme.  

 

 Consider any further resources to support members in 

driving forwards cultural change within the sector.  

  

Pr
[...]
f the Committee’s work 

will focus on changes for FRAs in England, with the Welsh Local Government 

Association leading on lobbying for Welsh Fire and Rescue Authorities in Cardiff. 

Financial Implications 

26. The programme of work to deliver FSMC’s priorities will be delivered within existing 

budgets. Additional supporting projects maybe commissioned subject to funds being 

available from a small team budget. 

Next steps 

27. Officers will draft a work programme based on members discussions.  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk




 
 
 
 
 
 

Trustees 
 
 

Page 1 of 10   
 

 
    

Fire Services Management Committee 

   

Date: Friday 8 July 2022 
 

  

Title:  NFCC Update 

  

Presented by: Mark Hardingham, NFCC Chair 

  

Contact: chair@nationalfirechiefs.org.uk  
 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report provides an update on key work within the National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC). 

2. Service Delivery Update 

People Programme 

2.1 The programme is delighted to launch four People Products in May 2022, which were 

approved at the People Programme in May 2022. This is a huge achievement for the 

programme as it continues to provide national products that can be embedded in UKFRS. 

The products include, the Coaching and Mentoring Portal, the Talent Management Toolkit, 

the Recruitment Hub, and EDI.  

           The programme has been scoping the work for 2022/23 with stakeholders including the HR 

Forum, Home Office, HMICFRS, programme and project boards. The key focus in addition to 

completing live projects, is to embed the existing products of the programme using Maturity 

Models as a primary tool, with a further focus on EDI and leadership development. 

A new Programme, Leadership, has been created by dividing the People Programme.  

The Leadership Programme has been formed from the suite of leadership projects and 
change initiative within the People Programme. It will elevate the profile of lea
[...]
nt Fire Standard was shared for 
consultation in March 2022. Feedback will be reviewed in May 2022 
to inform the final version to be published in June 2022.  

Using the consultation feedback, the programme will identify the key 
products that will be required to support FRS implementation of the 
standard. A business case for these products will be developed in 
Q2 with development expected across the rest of the financial year.  

Data Collection There is agreement between NFCC, Home Office and HMICFRS of 
the merits of collaborating to deliver a National Fire Data Collection 
System (NFDCS) that will act as the prime repository for all national 
fire data sets, readily accessible by key stakeholders to plug their 
analytics capability into. 

The two strategic stakeholder workshops referenced above have so 
far secured agreement on the scope of the system, who will lead and 
resource the project and an outline timetable for the delivery of the 
first element. To support this, the programme has agreed to lead a 
project to map the current fire data landscape to baseline and inform 
requirements for such a system. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



   

Page 5 of 10 
 

 
    

The scope of this work is nearing agreement with the Home Office, 
and all three phases of work are expected to commence within Q1.  

The Home Office are leading detailed user research into the desired 
functionality of the system across Q1 which the Digital and Data 
Programme will be supporting.  

Data Analytics The D&D Programme has secured the resources to fund a fulltime 
NFCC Data Lead into this role for an initial 6 months. The initial 
focus of the analytics capability will be to address key NFCC 
transformation priorities, including gaining access to the third-party 
national datasets required to inform the new community risk 
methodology, and evaluating the effectiveness of Fire Standard 
implementation. 

As the analytics capability scales it will seek to address wider data 
and analy
[...]
or digital across the sector 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



   

Page 6 of 10 
 

 
    

4. Building the NFCC Capacity & Capability: early discussions are 
taking place to explore the benefit in reviewing existing NFCC 
structures and establishing a National Digital Lead to help.  

Community Risk Programme 

2.3 The project has made good progress towards delivery of the CRMP toolset with 4 items of 

guidance going live, and both the Definition of Risk proof of concept methodology and the 

Economic and Social Value report being finalised. 

Project Update 

Definition of Risk 

(DoR) 

The DOR project team continues to work with colleagues in PPRU in 
the development of the Other Building Fires (OBF) risk assessment 
methodology and have conducted a gap analysis of national data 
available to deliver this work. The objective of this workstream is to 
deliver an evidence-based risk methodology that will provide a 
relative risk rating or 'initial risk score' for Protection colleagues. The 
team will work with the recently formed PPRU Working Group to 
develop the consequence categorisation for this work. The project is 
cognisant of the work underway in PPRU to review current 
inspection frameworks/guidance. 

Work is also underway to deliver a risk assessment methodology for 
Road Traffic Collisions (RTC). To date the team have been 
identifying nationally available data to begin modelling for RTCs, 
including engagement with Department for Transport, Highways 
England, UKRO and others. Two working groups will support the 
development of the RTC methodology, one made up of FRS subject 
matter experts and the other composed of external SMEs including 
the organisations named above.  

An output of the POC workstream was the delivery of risk scores for 
England at both an LSOA and UPRN level by contractors ORH. The 
NFCC are the owners of this data, which is currently being 
transferred from ORH to the Data Portal for storage. Discussions 
around how this data may be 
[...]
vited Project Manager Paquita 
Lamacraft to make a presentation to their annual conference on 6th 
October, and it has been agreed that where possible to do so, this 
will showcase case studies from English and devolved 
administrations on use of the guidance.  

Economic and 

Social Value of 

the UK FRS 

(ESV) 

The ESV report is being finalised and reviewed by the Home Office.  

Competencies for 

Risk Managers 

Exact Consulting delivered draft Competencies Frameworks that 
were approved by the Project and Programme Board for formal 
consultation with the sector in Q1.  

Evaluation of 

FRS Interventions 

The Project Board finalised procurement requirements for a tender 
process that was launched in Q4 to identify a contractor to deliver a 
'gap analysis' of the current state of evaluation amongst UKFRS.  
The responses to the tender will be reviewed by the project board 
and a supplier selected. 

Consultation, 

Research and 

Evaluation 

Officers (CREO) 

Following a presentation by the Guidance PM on the Evaluation 
Guidance (evaluation of the CRMP process – not of impact and 
outcomes), CREO members decided to hold two workshops on the 
CRMP: one with in-person attendance, and the other online. This 
gives both exposure of the Guidance and the opportunity for 
feedback. 

Prevention Programme 

2.4 The programme has continued to work on its plans for 2022/23 with stakeholders including 

the Home Office, the Prevention Committee, programme and project board members.  

2.5 The Prevention Programme Board met on 30 March 2022 with representatives from Fire and 

Rescue Services, Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents (RoSPA), Home Office and 

the NFCC.  The NFCC Prevention newsletter was produced and circulated in March 2022.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



   

Page 8 of 10 
 

 
    

Project Update 

Person-Centred 

Approach Project 

 

The Person-Centred Framework project has completed a self-
assessment of the work progressed in 2021/22. The
[...]
th the sector. The Group is chaired by HMI Roy Wilsher and 

discusses a range of issues on inspection, including findings from the tranches, updating 

of the inspection programme.  

 

13. ESMCP Fire Customer Group: The Fire Customer Group has continued to meet to 

discuss the Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme. We hope to 

provide a further update at the July FSMC meeting. 

 

14. Strategic Resilience Board: On 19 April the Strategic Resilience Board met. The Board 

discussed a range of issues on resilience across the UK.  

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://www.firestandards.org/professional-standards/consultations/leadership-people-fire-standard-consultation/
mailto:contact@firestandards.org




Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 8





Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 9





Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 11




	Agenda
	4 End of year review and priorities for 2022-23
	5 National Fire Chiefs Council update
	6 Fire Standards Board update
	7 FSMC update
	8 Building Safety update
	9 Workforce update
	11 Minutes of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Minute of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting 
 
 

Title:  Fire Services Management Committee 
 
Date:  Friday 8 July 2022 
 
Venue: 18 Smith Square, London and online via Teams. 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached below as Appendix A 

 
 

Item Discussion, decisions and actions 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies & Declarations of Interest 
  

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Mark Hardingham – NFCC. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

2   Fire Reform White Paper - draft LGA response 
  

 Cllr Chard proposed that in view of the late receipt of the report, and the importance of 
submitting a strong and united response to the White Paper on behalf of the LGA, that 
members be given more time to comment on the draft. It was suggested that members 
should submit comments on the draft to Lucy Ellender by 15 July and that an additional 
FSMC meeting be held on 22 July to finalise the response ahead of the Home Office 
submission deadline of 26 July, with any final amendments being agreed by Lead 
Members. FSMC agreed with this proposal. 
 
Decision 
FSMC agreed to defer finalising its response to the Fire Reform White Paper until a further 
meeting of the Committee on 22 July. 

 

3   NFCC Direct Entry Project 
  

 The Chair invited CFO Rod Hammerton (RH), Project Executive, to give his presentation. 
 
RH gave members an overview of the project including the issues it was seeking to 
address, how it fitted in with existing leadership development initiatives and the allocation 
of costs between the FRS and NFCC. RH stressed that the Government was supportive of 
the project (although not financially) and it was highlighted in their Fire Reform White 
Paper as best practice. Twelve FRS’s had already signed up to the project and it was 
hoped that the remainder would be approached to take part by August. Finally, RH set out 
the next steps for the project with recruitment taking place between September 2022 and 



 

 

 
 

 

March 2023. Area Managers and Station Managers would then undergo two-year and 
three-year development programmes respectively. 
 
Members’ comments and questions: 

 Members felt that Direct Entry could be a useful tool for expanding diversity and 

expertise in fire service management but that it was also important to focus on 

development opportunities for existing firefighters. The current succession model 

was good for social mobility in the sector. It was suggested that Direct Entry 

schemes in other sectors had not been altogether successful. RH stressed that 

Direct Entry would be an additional string to the bow for FRAs seeking to diversify 

their management and was not designed to usurp existing processes of 

development. Direct Entry had worked successfully in other sectors and it was 

about looking for proven leadership ability, not a graduate entry scheme. 

 What opportunities would there be for on-call staff? RH said that the diversity of 

skills in on-call and existing green book staff was enormous and they would 

certainly be seeking to make best use of these wherever possible. 

 Political awareness was seen to be a key skill for senior management in FRSs. 

 
Decision: 
Fire Services Management Committee noted the presentation and the NFCC’s ongoing 
work on Direct Entry. 

 

4   End of year review and priorities for 2022-23 
  

 The Chair invited Lucy Ellender (LE), Senior Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
LE explained that the report set out the range of work carried out for FSMC over the 
previous year and some potential priorities and horizon scanning for the forthcoming year. 
She requested feedback from members on these priorities. 
 
Members’ comments and questions: 

 Members felt that sector-led improvement should be added to the list of priorities 

for next year as it had become less visible since the HMICFRS inspection process 

began. FSMC should coordinate a supportive programme of peer review for 

services that had areas for improvement identified. Members expressed 

reservations about any LGA involvement in an intervention process led by the 

Home Office and HMICFRS, as currently happened with the Police. Emily 

McGuinness, Programme Manager in the LGA’s Improvement Team, said that 

there was a good appetite in the sector for a new LGA improvement offer but there 

was currently no funding to deliver this effectively. Conversations were ongoing in 

order to try and secure the required funding. 

 
Decision: 
Fire Services Management Committee noted the work carried out over the last year and 
with the addition of sector-led improvement, endorsed the proposed priority areas for 
2022-23. 

 

5   National Fire Chiefs Council update 
  

 The Chair requested further information on the NFCC’s report - the Economic and Social 



 

 

 
 

 

Value of the UK FRS - and whether it would be possible for members to see a copy. LE 
said that the report process was still ongoing but she would follow up with the NFCC Chair 
to see when it could be shared with members. 
 
Decision: 
Fire Services Management Committee noted the update. 
 
Action: 
LE to speak to NFCC about Economic and Social Value report. 

 

6   Fire Standards Board update 
  

 The Chair invited Cllr Nick Chard to introduce the update. 
 
Cllr Chard drew members attention to the two leadership standards – service leadership 
and leading and developing people – which were currently out for consultation. These 
were expected to be adopted, subject to the consultation outcome, in late 2022. 
 
Decision 
Fire Services Management Committee noted the update. 

 

7   FSMC update 
  

 The Chair invited Lucy Ellender, Senior Adviser, to introduce the update. 
 
LE reported that the Leadership Essentials course due to take place in July would have to 
be rescheduled due to low take up. 
 
Members’ comments and questions: 

 Cllr Carter reported that in relation to item 13 on the Fire Customer Group, he had 

received an update on ESMCP from Ian Taylor, the project lead, and that he hoped 

to be able to provide a formal update for members for the September FSMC 

meeting. LE confirmed that this had been put onto the FSMC forward plan as an 

item for discussion. 

 
Decision: 
Fire Services Management Committee noted the update. 

 

8   Building Safety update 
  

 Members received a confidential update on building safety issues. 
 
Decision: 
FSMC noted the update. 

 

9   Workforce update 
  

 Members received a confidential update on workforce matters. 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Decision: 
Fire Services Management Committee noted the update. 

 

10   HMICFRS - Tranche 2 inspections and monitoring 
  

 Members received a confidential presentation from HMI Roy Wilsher on the latest round of 
HMICFRS inspections. 
 
 
Decision: 
Fire Services Management Committee noted the presentation. 

 

11   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 May 2022 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
Members agreed that the Fire Commission and FSMC meetings scheduled for September 
and October 2022 respectively should be swapped around to enable Fire Commission to 
discuss the Government’s expected response to the White Paper. 

 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Vice-Chair Dr Fiona Twycross Greater London Authority 
Deputy-Chairman Cllr Nick Chard Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
Deputy-Chair Cllr Keith Aspden North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 
Members Cllr Eric Carter Shropshire & Wrekin Fire & Rescue 

Authority 
 Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 
 Mr Roger Hirst Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for 

Essex 
 Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset & Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 
 Cllr Nikki Hennessy Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 
 Cllr Greg Brackenridge West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Carl Johnson Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Leigh Redman Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Frank Biederman Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 

 
Apologies Cllr Andy Crump Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Carolyn Lambert East Sussex Fire Authority 

 
In Attendance Cllr Roger Price Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue 

Authority 
 Cllr Jane Hugo Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Les Byrom Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority 
 Susannah Hancock NFCC 
 CFO Rod Hammerton NFCC (for item 3) 
 HMI Roy Wilsher HMICFRS (for item 10) 

 
LGA Officers Mark Norris Principal Policy Adviser 
 Lucy Ellender Senior Adviser 
 Charles Loft Senior Adviser 
 Naomi Cooke Head of Workforce 
 Claire Hey Senior Fire Pensions Adviser 
 Rebecca Johnson Adviser 
 Jonathan Bryant Member Services Officer 

 


